

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

and

Case 31-CA-140383

ROSALINDA ZUNIGA, an Individual.

**RESPONDENT ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF TO  
COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

GORDON A. LETTER, ESQ.  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
2049 CENTURY PARK E., #500  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067-3107  
TELEPHONE: (310) 553-0308  
FAX: (310) 553-5583

Attorneys for Respondent  
ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. UNDER THE BOARD'S <i>BOEING COMPANY</i> STANDARD, RESPONDENT'S EMPLOYMENT DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM IS LAWFUL .....	1
II. GENERAL COUNSEL INACCURATELY IMPLEMENTS THE <i>BOEING COMPANY</i> STANDARD BY FAILING TO APPLY THE BOARD MAJORITY'S TEST .....	1
III. THE EDR PROGRAM IS REASONABLY INTERPRETED UNDER <i>BOEING COMPANY</i> AS PROTECTING EMPLOYEES' RIGHT TO FILE A CHARGE.....	3
IV. GENERAL COUNSEL FURTHER ERRS IN CLASSIFYING THE EDR PROGRAM AS A <i>BOEING COMPANY</i> CATEGORY 3 RATHER THAN CATEGORY 1 POLICY .....	7
V. THE EDR PROGRAM IS ALTERNATIVELY LAWFUL UNDER CATEGORY 1 BECAUSE ITS BUSINESS JUSTIFICATIONS OUTWEIGH ITS POTENTIAL ADVERSE IMPACT ON SECTION 7 RIGHTS .....	8
VI. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adecco USA, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 9, slip op. ....	7
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154. ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	2, 3, 6, 9
<i>Professional Janitorial Service of Houston, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 35, slip op. ....	5, 6, 7
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2017).....	2, 3
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), enf. mem. 255 Fed. Appx. 527.....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
National Labor Relations Act Section 7 .....	2, 3, 8, 9
National Labor Relations Act Section 8(a)(1) .....	1, 2, 10
<b>Other</b>	
NLRB Rules and Regulations, Sections 101.2 and 101.4.....	5
